




SUPPLEMENT 
TO THE 

CATALOGUE OF BLATTABIiE. 

The following synoptical arrangements of the families and genera and 
of some of the species in this tribe are translated from M . Brunuer de 
Wattenwyl's work. 

• - „ «„ \ \ | | P 
A. Femora not armed with spines. \>S*>s-5 Ji t"' 
a. Claws with no arolium. <f -L^' -
* Supra-anal lamina in both sexes quadrate, notched* < ^ BLABE-RIDM. 

b. 
* 

Supra-anal lamina in both sexes transverse, 
rounded, entire. 

Claws with an arolium. 
Fore part of the hind wings acuminated or 

furnished with a triangular folded apical 
area. 

** Fore part of the hind wings rounded, with 
no apical area. 

f Anal area of the hind wings folded. 
J Supra-anal lamina of the female quadrate, 

notched or entire. Hind angles of the 
abdominal segments elongated. 

ft Supra-anal lamina of the female rounded. 
Hind angles of the abdominal segments 
not elongated. 

f f Anal area of the hind wings not folded. 
+ Supra-anal lamina of the female rounded. 
X Supra-anal lamina of the female quadrate, 

notched in the middle. -
B . Femora armed with spines. 
a. Apical ventral segment of the female ample, 

flat, with no subgenital lamina. 
* Supra-anal lamina of the male and female 

transverse, very narrow. 
** Supra-anal lamina of the male and female 

more or less elongated, triangular, or 
notched, or lobate. 

CHORISONECRID^;. 

PANCHLORIDJE. 

PERISPHjERID-E. 

CoilYDID.E. 

HETEROGAMIDJE. 

ECTOBIDJE. 

O 



SUPPLEMENT. 

f Supra-anal lamina of the male and female 
triangular, entire or slightly notched. PHYLLODBOMIOE. 

f t Supra-anal lamina of the male more or less 
quadrate; that of the female with 
rounded lobes, or entire broad and 
rounded EPILAMPRIDJE. 

b. Apical ventral segment of the female with 
TalveS. - - PERIPLANETID.fi. 

In the Heterogamidae there are exceptions to this arrangement: the 
females have no arolium between the claws, and such is the case with the 
males also of Helerogamia Algerica and of Hoinceogamia Mexicana. 

Page 1. 
Fam. 1 . B L A B E R I D . E . 

A. Hind border of the prothorax curved. - BLABERA. 
B . Hind border of the prothorax triangular. - MONACHODA! 

BLABERA GIGANTEA. 

I t may be said that several species have been included with this name, 
but its limits can hardly be ascertained t i l l many spleimens have been 
examined. The specimen from Para agrees with Stoll's figure, pi. 1 d. f. 2, 
but the sides of the prothorax are less dilated, the fore border is more 
rounded, the black shield-like patch in the disk contains no pale marks, 
slightly decreases in breadth hind ward, and extends quite to the hind 
border. The first joint of the antenna? is about four times longer than the 
breadth of the space between the eyes. I n the specimen from Rio Negro 
the prothorax is like that of Stoll's figure; the patch on the thorax includes 
no pale marks, its sides are undulating, as described by De Wattenwvl, 
but they are not represented so by Stoll ; the space between the eyes is" a 
little less than the length of the first joint of the antenna?; the fore wines 
are more rounded at the tips than those of Stoll's fig. 1, and of the speci­
men from ±»ara. The specimen from Demerara agrees with Stoll's fie. 2 
as regards the prothorax; the patch comes near to the hind border; i t 
contains some tawny spots, which are not represented by Stoll, but nearly 
agree with those mentioned by De Wattenwyl; there is a testaceous stripe 
on the front, which is not the case in the specimen from Para nor in that 
from Bio Negro; the first joint of the antenna? is nearly four times longer 
than the breadth between the eyes. The specimen from Tejuca has the 
prothorax more dilated than i t is in the examples from Demerara and from 
Rio N egro, and still more than in that from Para, with which i t agrees in 
the black patch on the thorax; the fore wings are more rounded at the 

IffnS 111 i6 TuTu fr

c°m ?ara; the sPace between the eyes is less 

£f™ JSL? i ^ g f t h - 6 6 r S t J ° , D t ° f t h e a n l e D n a j - I n t h e specimen 
from Chontales the fore wings are more narrowed at the tips than in that 

™?ti™3* 1 " " r ? a n i n

L

t h o s e o f t h e o l h e r examples before 
mentioned; the form of the prothorax and its mark are as in the Para 

ET n. ;

 t

t h e *«* J ° 1 D * of the antenna, is four times longer than the 

l ^ I , , , D l

t

 e e y e S ; * e l « B " . « « * P t the coxa?, are black; the hind 
femora have a testaceous stripe; the brown mark on the left fore wing is 

http://PERIPLANETID.fi


BLATTAELE. 3 

much larger than that in the Para individual; i t is nearly allied to 
B . quadrifera, but the fore wings are longer and narrower at the tips. 

Page 2. 
BLABERA MEXICANA. 

The specimen there recorded agrees, as regards the fore wings, with 
de Wattenwyl's description of B . trapezoidea; the ventral segments and 
the legs are black, each of the former has an abbreviated luteous band and 
on each side a luteous spot; the breadth between the eyes is fu l l half the 
length of the first joint of the antenna?. 

Page 9. 
BLABERA CLARAZIANA. 

ligata, C. D. i . 119. 
The specimen recorded as B . dubia is very nearly allied to this 

species, but i t has the sides of the prothorax less dilated and the black 
patch of the disk does not extend to the hind border. 
a—c. Buenos Ayres. From M . Brunner de Wattenwyl's collection. 

BLABERA MARMORATA. 
b. Chontales, Nicaragua. From Mr . Janson's collection. 

Page 11. 
MONACHODA LATICOLLIS. 

a. Bahia. From M . BrUnner de Wattenwyl's collection. 

Page 13. 
Fam. 2. P O L Y P H A G I A . 

Male.—Winged. Claws with an arolium. Female,— 
Winged or wingless. Claws with no arolium. POLYPHAGA. 

Male and Female.—Winged. Claws with no arolium. HOMOLOGAMIA. 

POLYPHAGA SYRIACA. 
conspersa, C. D. i . 120. 

Page 15. 
HOMCEOGAMIA MEXICANA. 

a—c. Mexico. From M . Brunner de Wattenwyl's collection. 

POLYPHAGA JEQUALIS. 
Mas. Picea; caput nigrum, antice rufum; prothorax scaler, transverse 

ellipticus, antice rufo marginatus; pectus, pedes, abdominis latera et 
segmentorum tnargines postici fulva; alee anticce testaceo guttata, 
abdomen longe super antes ; ala postica? diaphana. 



4 SUPPLEMENT. 

Male. Piceous. Head black; clypeus, palpi and antenna? red. 
Prothorax scabrous, transversely e l l ip t i ca l ; anterior half of the border red; 
some longitudinal impressed lines in the disk. Pectus, legs, sides of the 
abdomen and hind borders of the segments tawny; femora setose beneath. 
Fore wings extending for f u l l ha l f the length beyond the abdomen, with 
numerous minute pale testaceous dots, occasionally wi th a large pale 
testaceous patch in the disk near the base. H i n d wings pellucid; veins 
pale. Length of the body 8—9 lines ; expansion of the fore wings 28— 
30 lines. 

The prothorax is regularly elliptical, and thus differs from that of P. 
Mexicana, in which the hind part is broader than the fore part, and is 
truncated on each side. 

a—b. South Mexico. From M r . Janson's collection. 

HOMCEOGAMIA SINENSIS. 
Sinensis, Sauss. Mint. Soc. Phys. Gen. xx . 282. 
Pekin, North China. 

Page 20. 
Fam. 3. P A N E S T H I D J 2 . 

A . Male and female winged. 
a. Legs thick. 
b . Legs slender. -

B . Fore wings lobiform. N o hind wings. 
C. Male and female wingless. 

PANESTHIA. 
PABANATJPHCETA. 
PABAHORMETICA. 

DASTPOSOMA. 

Genus 1. P A N E S T H I A . 
A . Supra-anal lamina dentate. M o r i o , Javanica, serratissima, 

anguslipennis, transversa. 
B . Supra-anal lamina entire. . Australia. 

PANESTHIA JAVANICA. 
cribrata, C. B. 24. 

Page 24. 
PANESTHIA SERRATISSIMA, C. D. i . 120. 

This seems to be a variety of P. Mor io , i n which the subanal lamina 
is in some cases distinctly dentate, in others hardly dentate. 
a—c. Ternate. From M . Brunner de Wattenwyl's collection. 

PANESTHIA AUSTRALIS, C. D. i. 120. 
a, b. Port Denison. From M . Brunner de Wattenwyl's collection. 
c. South Australia. Presented by I t . Bakewell, Esq. 



"BLATTAELE, 5 

PANESTHIA MORIO. 
regina, C. B. 20. 
PANESTHIA EOECEPS. 
forceps, Sauss. Me"m, Soc. Phys. Gen. xx. 287, pi. 3, f. 24. 
Pondicherry. 

Genus PAEANAUPHGZTA, C. D. i. 122. 
A. Disk of the prothorax of one colour. 
a. Fore wings with one spot. 
b. Fore wings with two spots. 
c. Fore wings with four spots. 
B. Disk of the prothorax striped. 
a. Fore wings spotted. 
b. Fore wings of one colour. 
PARANAUPHCETA RUEIPES, C. D. i. 122. 
a. Moluccas. From M. Brunner de Wattenwyl's collection. 

PARANAUPHOSTA LIMBATA. 
limbata, Sauss. Mem. Soc. Phys. Gen. xx. 288. 
Hindostan. 

Genus PARAHORMETICA, C. D. i. 124. 
A. Legs testaceous. - - tumulosa. 
B. Legs black. - - monticollis. 

PARAHORMETICA BILOBATA. 
Brachycola bilobata, C. B. 55—Parahormetica tumulosa, C. D. i. 124. 

PARAHORMETICA BENGALENSIS. 
Bengalensis, Sauss. Me"m. Soc. Phys. Gen. xx. 284. 
Bengal. 

Genus DASYPOSOMA, C. D. i. 124. 
A. Abdomen black. - - - nigra. 
B. Abdomen brown. 
a. Body of two colours. - - bicolor. 
b. Body of two colours. - - punctulata. 

DASYPOSOMA CASTANEA. 
castanea, Sauss. Mim. Soc. Phys. Gen. xx. 285. 
Australia. 

basalis. 
circumdata. 

ruflpes. 

lyrata. 
- bilunata. 



6 SUPPLEMENT. 

Page 25. 
AEOHIBLATTA HCEVENII. 

Planetica Aranea, C. B. 25. 

Tribe 2. M U T I C ^ l . 

Fam. 2. PANCHLORID.E. 
A 
a. 

t t 

Male and female winged. 
Prothorax not rhombical. 
Hind border of the prothorax rounded. 
Antennae more than half the length of the body. Hind 

section of the prothorax twice larger than the fore 
section. Legs much compressed. Fore wings 
broader at the base; mediastinal vein angular. - GYNA. 

Antennas not more than half the length of the body. 
Fore section of the prothorax twice larger than the 
hind section. Legs slender. Fore wings linear; 
mediastinal vein straight. - - PANOHLOBA. 

** Hind border of the prothorax straight. NAUPHCETA. 
b. Prothorax rhombical. 
•-Head wholly concealed by the prothorax. Fore wings 

very broad at the base. - ZETOBORA. 
** Head not wholly concealed by the prothorax. Fore 

wings contracted at the base. PHILOBORA, 
B. Male winged. Female wingless. Prothorax extending 

very much beyond the head. 
The antenna; of Panchlora Maderae are more than half the length of 

the body. -

Genus GYNA, C. D. i. 121. 

GYNA ^ESTUANS. 
Panchlora aestuans, C. B. 30. 

GYNA FEBVIDA. 
Panchlora fervida, C. B. 30. 

GVNA AFBICANA. 
Panchlora Africana, C. B. 30—Gyna pomposa, C. D. i. 121. 

Page 27. 
PANCHLOBA NIVEA. 

luteola, C. B. 30. 
a, b. Mexico. From M . Brunner de Wattenwyl's collection. 



BLATTABtiE. 

Page 36. 

PANCHLOBA OCCIPITALIS. 
Fcem. Testacea, fusiformis; caput prothoracem paullo superans, fascia 

verticis fronle facieque nigris; prothorax niger, punctatus, margine 
antico lateribusque anticis pallide testaceis; abdominis dorsum 
piceum, segmentis testaceo marginatis; pedes breves, robusti; ala 
antica fulvee, abdomen non super antes,'strig a subcostali nigra ; ala 
postica cinereat. 

Female. Testaceous, fusiform, smooth, shining. Head extending a 
little beyond the prothorax; a broad black band on the vertex ; front and 
face with a black disk; vertex broad between the eyes. Antenna? piceous, 
shorter than the body, testaceous at the base. Prothorax black, trausverse, 
thinly punctured, widening hindward; fore border slightly truncated ; 
sides and hind border much rounded ; fore border and sides, excepting the 
hind part, pale testaceous. Abdomen piceous above, excepting the hind 
borders of the segments. Legs short, stout. Wings not extending beyond 
the abdomen. Fore wings tawny, with a black subcostal streak. Hind 
wings cinereous. Length of the body 8 lines; expansion of the fore wings 
14 lines. 
o. Bombay. Presented by Dr. Leith. 

PANCHLORA SUBMARGINATA. * 
Mas. Picea, fusiformis, subtus testacea, caput protha^ae&fi peppaullQ^* v 

superans; prothorax transverse subelliplicus, oblimie ffautpty^-^-^ 
testaceo antice bistrigatus; venter apice piceus; cir^.bxmsjj^>r 
breves, robusti, tibiis tarsisque qualuor anterioribus fulvis; alts 
abdomen longe superantes. 

Foem.? Nigra, ovata, aplera, subtus fulva ; abdomen subtililer tubercu­
latum; pedes fulvi, tibiis tarsisque piceis. 

Male. Piceous, fusiform, smooth, shining, testaceous beneath. Head 
extending very little beyond the prothorax ; fore border of the clypeus and 
sockets of the antennae testaceous. Eyes remote. Antenna? tawny. Pro­
thorax transversely subelliptical, with an oblique furrow on each side in 
the disk; a testaceous streak along each side of the fore border, which is 
slightly truncated; sides much rounded; hind border slightly rounded. 
Abdomen piceous beneath at the tip. Cerci short. Legs short, stout; 
femora with bristles beneath; four posterior tibia? and tarsi tawny. Wings 
extending much beyond the abdomen, alike in colour. Length of the body 
8 lines; expansion of the hind wings 21 lines. 

Female P Black, oval, wingless, tawny beneath. Abdomen, except at 
the base, minutely tuberculate. Legs tawny; tibia? and tarsi piceous. 
Length of the body 7 lines. 
o. Bombay. Presented by Dr. Leith. 



8 SUPPLEMENT. 

Page 45. 
ZETOBOBA MAXIMILIANI. 

Maximiliani, Sauss. Rev. Zool. xx. 357. 
Mexico. 

Page 46. 
ZETOBOBA PATULA. 

Mas. Ferruginea, opaca, subtililer punctata, subtus testacea nitens; 
caput nigrum ; prothorax latissimus, caput longe superans, postice 
nigricans, margine antico valde rotundato, lateribus rotundato angu-
latis, margine postico subrotundalo ; venter tuberciilis laleralibus 
nigricantibus ; alee anticce lata, abdomen sat superanles, costa 
convexa; ala antica nigro venosa, basi nigra, apices versus angustatce, 
abdomen superantes, costa basi rotundata. 

Male. Ferruginous, dull, finely punctured, testaceous, smooth and 
shining beneath. Head and antenna? black, the latter much shorter than 
the body. Eyes tawny, prominent; a narrow space between them. Pro­
thorax extending much beyond the head, about twice as broad, as long, 
forming a rounded angle on each side; hinder part blackish, with some 
ferruginous spots on each side ; fore border much rounded ; hind border 
slightly rounded. Abdomen beneath with blackish knobs along each side. 
Legs testaceous, short, stout; tibiae with short stout spines. Wings 
extending somewhat beyond the abdomen. Fore wings extending much 
beyond the sides of the abdomen ; costa rounded. Length of the body 14 
lines; expansion of the fore wings 32 lines. 

This species and Z. cicatricosa agree in having a very broad prothorax, 
but the description of the latter is not sufficient to identify them. 
a. Chontales, Nicaragua. From Mr. Janson's collection. 

ZETOBOBA PBOBASPOIDES. 
Mas. Nigra, nitens ; caput antice fulvo unifasciatum ; antenna submo-

niliformes,corpore mullo breviores ; prothorax tuberculatus, caput vix 
superans, sulcisduabus discalibus obliquis, fascia antica testacea apud 
medium contractu, margine antico undulato, lateribus subangulatis ; 
scutellum testaceum; pectus testaceo oblique strigalum; venter 
testaceo sublrifascialum. 

Male. Black, shining. Head and under side smooth. Head with a 
tawny band near the mouth. Eyes tawny; space between them moderately 
broad. Antenna? submoniliforra, rather stout, much shorter than the body. 
Prothorax tuherculated, hardly extending beyond the head, with two broad 
oblique furrows, which converge hindward; fore border undulating, 
incurved on each side, the middle part with a testaceous band, which is 
contracted in the middle; sides slightly angular; hind border slightly 
truncated. Scutellum testaceous. Pectus with testaceous oblique streaks 
on each side. Abdomen beneath with three short testaceous bands. Legs 
short, stout; femora with a row of fine bristles beneath; tibia? with short 



BLATTARIJE. 

stout spines. W i n g s testaceous, e xtending somewhat beyond the abdomen. 
Fore wings w i t h a rounded costa, and much overlapping the sides o f the 
body towards the base, contracted and h a r d l y overlapping the body towards 
the tips ; disk and costa black towards the base ; veins black, except a l o n g 
the costa." L e n g t h of the body 14 l i n e s ; expansion of the fore wings 
32 lines. 

T h e black hue of the fore wings towards the base distinguishes t h i s 
species from Z. nimbata, which seems to be nearly a l l i e d to it. 
«. Chontales, Nicaragua. F r o m Mr. Janson's collection. 

N i m b a t a ? C. B. 52. 

Page 52. 
ZETOBORA CASTANEA. 

Page 58. 
Fam. CORYDIDJE. 

A. Fore wings not parallel. 
a. Fore wings not dilated towards the tips. 
* Antennae moniliform. 
** Antennae filiform. 
f Fore wings wholly coriaceous. 
|| Fore wings membranaceous and pe l l u c i d towards the 

tips. - - -
||| Fore wings wholly pellucid. 
b. Fore wings dilated towards the tips . 
B. Fore wings par a l l e l . - -

CORYDIA. 

EUTHYRHAPHA. 

HOLOCOMPSA. 
DlAPHANA. 

MELESTOEA. 
LATINDIA. 

Page 59, C. B. u-hl 
CORYDIA ORNATA. 

Melestora ornata, C. B. 60. 
Hindustan. 
LATINDIA MEXICANA. 
Mexicana, Sauss. Rev. Zool. xx. 100. 
Mexico. 
Page 62. 

Fam. 6. C H O R I S O N E U R I D ^ , C. D. i. 126. 
ffypnormidae, page 62. 
A. N o apical area. OXYHALOA. 
B. H i n d wings w i t h an apical area. 
a. A p i c a l area not more than a t h i r d o f the w i n g i n 

le n g t h , w i t h no veiulets. 
* Fore wings w i t h a di s t i n c t anal vein. 
| Scapular vein of the fore wings p i n n a l i n o ramose ; 

a x i l l a r y veins d i s t i n c t . . . CHORISONETJRA. 
H 



10 SUPPLEMENT. 

f t Scapular vein of the fore wings furnished with 
branches parallel to the longitudinal axisj; axillary 
veins indistinct. 

** Fore wings with no anal vein. 
f Proihorax transverse, rounded behind. Fore wings 

broad, very convex. - -
f f Prothorax subquadrate, truncate behind. Fore wings 

narrow, depressed. 
b. Apical area triangular, half the length of the wing, 

very thickly veined. 
CHOBISONEURA. 
A. Fore wings pale ferruginous or pale brown. 
a. Antennas of two colours. 
b. Antennae of one colour. 
* Antennas yellow. 

** Antennae black. 
c. Antenna? -
B. Fore wings pale, speckled with brown. 

CHOBISONEURA SUBINAMA. 
Surinama, Sauss. Rev. Zool. xx. 100. 
Surinam. 

CHORISONEUBA PELLUCIDA. 
Blatta pellucida, Sauss. C. B. 92. 

CHOBISONEUBA TBANSLUCIDA. 
Blatta translucida, C. B. 92. 
Page 63. 

Fam. E P I L A M P B I D 3 5 . 
A. Fore wings fully developed. 

a. Antennae incrassated, hirsute. Fore wings sericeous. 
b. Antenna; setaceous. Fore wings smooth. 
* Fore wings convex, corneous. 
f Prothorax rhomboidal. Fore wings above with no 

veins. -
f f Prothorax truncate behind. Fore wings with distinct 

veins above. -
** Prothorax extending over the scutellum. Fore wings 

coriaceous or somewhat corneous, with distinct 
veins. 

f Inframedial vein of the hind wings with oblique 
pennate branches. - -

f f Inframedial vein of the hind wings with furcate and 

ABEOLABIA. 

CASSIDODES. 

HYPNOBMA. 

ELEUTHEBODA. 

nigrifrons. 

flavo-antennala. 
discoidalis. 

mysteca. 
sordida. 

PABATBOPA. 

PHORASPIS. 

PABAPHOBASPIS. 

EPILAMPRA. 

not parallel branches. 
B. Fore wings abbreviated or scale-shaped. Prothorax 

truncate behind. -

HOMALOPTEBYX. 

OPISTHOPLATIA. 



BLATTABLE. 11 

PHORASPIS LCCTUOSA. 
luctuosa, Sauss. Rev. Zoo I. xx. 356. 
Surinam. 

Page 65." 
Genus PARAPHORASPIS, C. D. i . 127. 

. Phlebenotum, C. B. 65. 

1. PARAPHORASPIS ANOMALA. 
Phlebenotum anomaluin, C. B. 65—Paraphoraspis anomala, Sauss. Mim. 

Soc. Phys. Gen. xx. 264. 

Genus THORAX. 
Sect. Thorax, Sauss. 

THORAX PORCELLANA. 
Phoraspis porcellana (Sauss.), C. B. 65—Phlebenotum notatum, C. D. i 

127. 
Page 68. 

EPILAMPRA CRIBOSA. 
agathina, C. B. 69. 

Page 69. 
EPILAMPRA MEXICANA. 

a. Venezuela. From M. Brunner de Wattenwyl's collection. 
• - 's ,* 

Page 70. 
EPILAMPRA CROCEA. 

Nauphceta testacea ? C. D. i . 122. 

Page 75. 
EPILAMPRA INQUINATA. 

nudiventris, C. B. 76. 
EPILAMPRA VEBTICALIS. 

bella, C. B. 70. 
a. Brazil. From M. Brunner de Wattenwyl's collection. 

Page 76. 
For EPILAMPRA MEDTVENTBIS read EPILAMPRA NUDIVENTRIS 

EPILAMPBA FOBNICATA. 
gracilis, C. D. i . 128. 



l a SUPPLEMENT. 

Page 77. 
EPILAMPRA MELANOSOMA. 

melanosoma, Sauss. Mini. Soc. Phys. Gen. xx. 266—proxima ? C. D. i. 
128. 

Hindustan. 

EPILAMPRA OLIVACEA. 

olivacea, Sauss. Mint. Soc. Phys. Gen. xx. 267. 
Cochin China. 

EPILAMPRA MANILIENSIS. 

Maniliensis, Sauss. Mini. Soc. Phys. Gen. xx. 268 . 
Manilla. 

EPILAMPRA JAVANICA. 

Javanica, Sauss. Mem. Soc. Phys. Gen. xx. 269. 
Java. 

EPILAMPRA GRACILIS, C. D. i. 128. 

a, b. Australia. From M. Brunner de Wattenwyl's collection. 

EPILAMPRA AZTECA. 

Azteca, Sauss. Rev. Zool. xx. 356.' 
Mexico. Cuba. 

EPILAMPRA CRASSA. 

crassu, Sauss. Rev. Zool. xx. 99. 
Mexico. 

EPILAMPRA BLABEROIDES. 

Mas et fcem. Picea, subtus ferruginea; antenna corpore paullo 
longiores; prothorax transverse ellipticus, lilura discali scutifbrmi; 

femora spinulosa; arolia minima; ala\ abdomen longe superantes. 
Mas.—Caputprolhoracem non superans. Fcem.—Caput prothoracem 
paullo superans. 

Male and female. Piceous, ferruginous beneath. Head concealed by 
the prothorax in the male, extending a little beyond it in the female. 
Eyes remote. Palpi subclavate; second joint shorter than the first and 
than the third. Antenna; setose, a little longer than the body. Prothorax 
large, transversely elliptical; a scutcheon-shaped mark in the disk, 
including a small cavity on each side. Supra-anal lamina notched. 
Femora with a row of small spines; tibiae with stout spines; arolia 
extremely minute. Fore wings coriaceous, extending for about two-fifths 
of their length beyond the abdomen. Hind wings like the fore wings in 



B L A T T A E I J E . 13 

colour. Length of the body 2 1 — 2 6 lines; expansion of the fore wings 
70 lines. 

This species far exceeds in size all the other Epilampra;, and may be 
cousidered as the type of a new genus. 
a, b. Chontales, Nicaragua. From Mr. Janson's collection. 

PANCHLORA SIGNATURA. 

Fcem. Testacea, longissime ovata; caput fascia inter oculos nigra lata, 
fascia anleriore maculisque duabus adhuc anterioribus piceis; 
prothorax disco fuscescente testaceo-liturato, vittis duabus lateralibus 
bis oblique interrupts; abdomen disco dorsali vittisque duabus 
ventralibus latis fuscis; alee cinerea, abdomen non superantes, venulis 
transversis fusco nebulosis. 

Female. Testaceous, very elongate-oval, smooth, shining. Head 
extending very little beyond the abdomen, with a broad black band 
between the eyes, with an irregular piceous band between the sockets of 
the eyes, and with a piceous spot on each side of the front. Antenna; 
piceous, testaceous at .the base. Prothorax transverse, narrower in front, 
with a brownish disk which includes several testaceous marks; a black 
stripe on each side, interrupted in the fore part by two oblique testaceous 
lines ;* fore border, sides and hind border very slightly rounded. Abdomen 
with a brown disk; under side with a broad brown stripe on each side. 
Legs short, thick; tibia; with black spines. Wings cinereous, extending 
to the tip of the abdomen; transverse sectors clouded with brown. Length 
of the body 11 lines; expansion of the fore wings 2 2 lines. 

The hind border of the prothorax is less elongated than that of 
E . pardalina. It has more resemblance to E . atomifera,but the prothorax 
is less ample. 
a. St. Helena. Presented by J . C. Melliss, Esq. 

HOMALOPTEEYX REGINA. 

Epilampra (Homalopleryx) regina, Sauss. Mem. Soc. Phys. Gen. xx. 270 . 

Cochin China. 

* HOMALOPTEEYX PECTINATA. 

Epilampra (Homalopteryx ?) pectinata, Sauss. Mem. Soc. Phys. Gen. xx. 
271 . 

Australia. 

Genus HYPOCRITA. 
Hypocrita, Sauss. Rev. Zool. xx. 99. 

1. HYPOCBITA UNICOLOR. 

unicolor, Sauss. Rev. Zool. xx. 100. 
Buenos Ayres. 



14 SUPPLEMENT. 

Page 86. 
Fam. E C T O B I O E . 

A. Fore wings coriaceous. Hind wings partly 
developed. 

a. Triangular area of the hind wings small. 
* Scapular and interno-median veins of the fore 

wings united at the base, emitting branches 
towards the sutural margin. 

** Scapular and interno-median veins of the fore 
wings divided at the base, the former simple, 
the latter emitting parallel branches towards 
the lip. 

b. Triangular area of the hind wings large, reflexed. 
B . Fore wings corneous, as long as the abdomen, or 

squamiform, with no scapular vein. Hind 
wings rudimentary or none. * 

EdOBIA. 

THEGANOPTERYX. 
ANAPLEOTA. 

APHLEBIA. 

Genus ECTOBIA. 
A. Scapular and interno-median veins of the fore 

wings united at the base, emitting branches 
towards the sutural margin. 

a. Body black. - 1. Lapponica. 2. albicincta. 3. flavocincta. 
b. Body pale. 4. vitliventris. 5. ericetorum. 6. livida. 7? marcida. 

B . Scapular and interno-median veins of the fore 
wings divided at the base, the former simple, 
the latter emitting parallel veins towards the 
tip. Theganopteryx, Watt. - - 9. ] u c ida . 

Group PSEUDECTOBTA, Sauss. Mtm. Soc. Phys. Gen. xx. 234. 
A. Prothorax brown, with two oblique pale stripes. 
B . Prothorax without stripes. 
a. Branches of the discal vein turned aside by the 

apical triangle. -
b. Branches of the discal vein truncated by the 

apical triangle. 

Luneli. 

insularis. 

lilurifera. 

Genus T H E G A N O P T E R Y X . 
A. Hind wings with a bifurcate humeral vein. 
a. Prothorax elliptical. -
b. Prothorax parabolical or trapeziform. 
* First axillary vein emitting five or six branches. -

** First axillary vein emitting three branches. 
B. Hind wings with an entire humeral vein. 

Indica. 

Senegalensis. 
jucunda. 

fallax. 



BLATTARTJE. 15 

ECTOBIA L l J N E L I . 

Blatta Luneli, Sauss. Rev. Zool. xx. 355—Ectobia (Pseudectobia) Luneli, 
Sauss. Mkm. Soc. Phys. Gen. xx. 235. 

Hindostan. 
ECTOBIA MTURIFERA. 

liturifera, C. B. 93—Ectobia (Pseudectobia) liturifera? Sauss. Mem. Soc. 
Phys. Gen. xx. 236, pi. 3, f. 17. 

ECTOBIA INSUXARIS. 
Ectobia (Pseudectobia) insularis, Sauss. M6m. Soc. Phys. Gen. xx. 237. 
Isle of France. 

Genus THEGANOPTERYX. 
THEGANOPTEEYX JUCUNDA. 

Ectobia (Theganopteryx) jucunda, Sauss. Mem. Soc. Phys. Gen. xx. 232. 
Hindostan. 

THEGANOPTERYX EALLAX. 
Ectobia (Theganopteryx) fallax, Sauss. M6m. Soc. Phys. Gen. xx. 233. 
Mexico ? 

THEGANOPTERYX SENEGALENSIS. 
Blatta Senegalensis, Sauss. Rev. Zool. xx. 354—Ectobia (Theganopteryx) 

Senegalensis, Sauss. M6m. Soc. Phys. Gen. xx. 231. 
Senegal. 

THEGANOPTERYX INDICA. 
Ectobia (Theganopteryx) Indica, Sauss. Mem. Soc. Phys. Gen. xx. 230, 

pi. 3, f. 16. 
Bombay. 

Genus ANAPLECTA. 
A. Body testaceous. dorsalis, bivittata, unicolor. 
B. Body brown. minutissima, lateralis, ? fulgida, Pparvula. 

ANAPLECTA MEXICANA. 
Mexicana, Sauss. Rev. Zool. xx. 97. 
Mexico. 

ANAPLECTA AZTECA. 
Azteca, Sauss. Rev. Zool. xx. 97. 
Mexico. 



1 6 SUPPLEMENT. 

ANAPLECTA T O L T E C A . 

Tulleca, Sauss. Rev. Zool. xx. 354. 
Mexico. 

ANAPLECTA NAHUA. 

Nabua, Sauss. Rev. Zool. xx. 354. 
Mexico. 

ANAPLECTA OTOMIA. 

Otomia, Sauss. Mim. Soc. Phys. Gen. xx. 238, pi. 3, f. 18. 
Mexico. 

Genus APHLEBIA, C. D. i. 136. 
A. Fore wings fully developed, more than half the 

length of the abdomen. marginata, infumata, cincticollis, 
maculata, punctata. 

B . Fore wings lateral, not half the length of the 
abdomen. brevipennis, triviltata, subaplera. 

APHLEBIA MADECASSA. 

Madecassa, Sauss. Mim. Soc. Phys. Gen, xx. pi. 3, f. 19. 
Madagascar. 

M . Brunner de Wattenwyl connects the Eclobidae with the Blaltida; 
or Phyllodromida? by the genera Ceratinoptera and Loboptera. 

Fam. BLATTID^E. 
A. Fore wings fully developed, horny, with no veins, 

or shortened, with indistinct veins, or scale-
shaped. 

a. Subgenital lamina of the male furnished with 
styles. Fore wings horny, fully developed. CERATINOPTERA. 

b. Subgenital lamina of the male with rudimentary 
styles or none. Fore wings abbreviated or 
scale-shaped. 

* Fore wings scale-shaped. Hind wings none. - LOBOPTERA. 
** Fore wings abbreviated, half the length of the 

abdomen. Hind wings rudimentary. - TEMNOPTERVX. 
f Claws with an arolium. 

f t Claws with no arolium. - - PARATEMNOPTEEYX. 
B . Fore wings fully developed, coriaceous, with 

distinct veins. Hind wings fully developed. 
a. Fore wings smooth; anal area with five or six 

axillary veins. 
* Subgenital lamina of the male without or almost 

without styles. Infra-median vein of the hind 
wings emitting no branches towards the 
dividing vein. 



BLATTARIJE. 17 

f Antenna; setaceous. Infra-median vein of the 
fore wings tiexuous, not angular. 

J Head mostly covered by the prothorax. - BLATTA. 
XX Head not covered by the prothorax. PSEUDOPHTLLODROMIA. 

f f Antennae black, hirsute. 
X Middle vein of the fore wings flexuous, not 

angular. Prothorax transverse, truncated 
behind, not covering the scutellum. - APOLYTA. 

XX Infra-median vein of the fore wings angular near 
the anal vein. Prothorax oblong, rounded 
behind, extending over the scutellum. PSEUDOMOPS. 

** Subgenital lamina of the male with long styles. 
Infra-median vein of the hind wings sending 
many branches towards the dividing vein.- - ISCHNOPTERA. 

b. Fore wings sericeous; anal area with many 
axillary veins. - - NYCTIBORA. 

Genus CERATINOPTERA, C. D. i. 136. 
A. Hind wings fully developed. diaphana, picta. 
B. Hind wings rudimentary or none. castanea, Peruviana. 
C . Wings ? . Poeyi, porcellana. 

CEBATINOPTERA OLMECA. 
Olmeca,, Sauss. Rev. Zool. xx. 354. 

Mexico. 

Genus LOBOPTERA, C. D. i. 155. 

A. Fore wings lobiform, lateral. decipiens, limbata, trivittata. 
B . Fore wings abbreviated, touching each other in the 

sutural margin. - indica. 

LOBOPTERA HUMBERTIANA. 
Polyzosteria Humbertiana, Sauss. Mil. Orth. 1. 

Ceylon. 

Genus TEMNOPTERYX, C. D. i. 144. 

A. Fore wings and hind wings of the male abbreviated. 
capensis, inconspicua, fulva, virginica, tarasca. 

B . Fore wings and hind wings of the male fully 
developed. - - deropeltiformis. 

«* 
TEMNOPTERYX TRUNCATA, 

Blatta truncata, €. B. 87. 



18 SUPPLEMENT. 

TEMNOPTEBYX INDICA. 
Polyzosteria I n d i c a , C. B. 152. 

TEMNOPTEBYX ABBBEVIATA. 
Blatta abbreviata, C. B. 87. 

TEMNOPTERYX COULONIANA. 
Blatta Couloniana, C. B. 87. 

TEMNOPTEBYX PHALEBATA. 
Blatta pbalerata, C. B. 87—Temnopteryx Capensis, C. D. i. 144. 
a, b. Cape. From M. Brunner de Wattenwyl's collection. 

TEMNOPTERYX BBEVIPENNIS. 
Ischnoptera brevipennis, C. B. 112. 

TEMNOPTERYX NANA. 
nana, Sauss. Mint. Soc. Phys. Gen. xx. 241. 
Senegal. 

TEMNOPTEBYX OBSCUBA. 
obscura, Sauss. Mint. Soc. Phys. Gen. xx. 241. 
Hindostan. Samoa. 

TEMNOPTERYX SUMICHBASTI. 
Sumichrasti, Saust. Rev. Zool. xx. 97. 
Mexico. 

TEMNOPTEBYX LIMBATA. 
limbata, Sauss. Rev. Zool. xx. 98. 
Mexico. 

TEMNOPTEBYX OTOMICA. 
Otomica, Sauss. Rev. Zool. xx. 98. 
Mexico. 

Genus PARATEMNOPTERYX. 
Paratemnopteryx, Saust. Mim. Soc. Phys. Gen. xx. 273. 

I. PABATEMNOPTERYX AUSTBALIS. 
Australis, Sauss. Mim. Soc. Phys. Gen. xx. 273, pi. 3, f. 22. 
Melbourne. 



BLATTARUE. 19 

Genus B L A T T A . 
Phyllodromia, Serv. &c. 
A. Infra-median vein of the hind wings entire, without 

branches. - - - germanica. 
B. Infra-median vein of the hind wings emitting a 

few branches towards the t i p of the wing. 
a. Prothorax with a browner disk. , . 
* Disk of the prothorax with two brown stripes. - cognata, bivittata, 

bifasciata, totonaca, minor, Australia;, i n versa, spuria. 
** Disk of the prothorax wholly brown. - Cordofana, s u p p e l l e G t i l i u m * 

alternans, ? tenella, ? vinuia, circumcincta, ? misella, borealis. 
b. Prothorax with the disk of one colour or with 

markings. - femorata, ferruginea, vi l i s , sordida, hieroglyphica, 
? liturifera, conspersa, fasciata, adsperricollis, ? punctulata, vitrea, 

Cttbensis, ? pellucida, latipennis\ 
c. Uncertain species. ? ampla, ? proterva. 

Page 88. 
BLATTA BIVITTATA. 

diluta, C. B. 89. 
Page 89. 

BLATTA SUPPELLECTILIUM. 
phalerata, C. B. 87—Cubensis, C. B. 90. 
a. St. Domingo. From Mr. Tweedie's collection. 

Page 90. 
BLATTA MACULATA. 

a e, Vienna. From M. Brunner de Wattenwyl's collection. 

BLATTA PUNCTATA. 
ffl_e, Vienna. From M. Brunner de Wattenwyl's collection. 

Page 92. 
BLATTA CAPENSIS. 

Capensis, Sauss. MSm. Soc. Phys. Gen. xx. 243, pi. 3, f. 20. 
Cape. 

For PHYLLODROMIA FASCIATA, C.D. 'I. 138, read BLATTA FASCIATA. 

Page 112. 
BLATTA BRUNNERIANA. 

Brunneriana, Sattss. Rev. Zool. xx. 98. 
Mexico. 



20 SUPPLEMENT. 

BLATTA DILATATA. 
dilatata, Sauss. Rev. Zool. xx. 98. 
Mexico. 

BLATTA ACOLHUA. 
Acolhua, Sauss. Rev. Zool. xx. 99. 
Mexico. 

BLATTA ORIZABA. 
Orizaba;, Sauss. Rev. Zool. xx. 355. 
Mexico. 

BLATTA NAHUA. 
Nabua, Sauss. Rev. Zool. xx. 355. 
Mexico. 

BLATTA RETICULARIS. 
reticularis, Blanch. Gay, Hist. Chile, Zool. vi. 15 
Chili . 

BLATTA CEYLONICA. 
Ceylonica, Sauss. Rev. Zool. xx. 355. Mim. Soc. Phys. Gen. xx. 247. 
Ceylon. 

BLATTA LUNELI. 
Luneli, Sauss. Rev. Zool. xx. 355. 
Hindostan. 

BLATTA BIT.S:NIATA. 
bitamiata, Sauss. Mim. Soc. Phys. Gen. xx. 243. 
Australia. 

BLATTA SIMILIS. 
similis, Sauss. Mim. Soc. Phys. Gen. xx. 245. 
Australia ? 

BLATTA AFFINIS. 
affinis, Sauss. Mim. Soc. Phys. Gen. xx. 248. 
Isle of Banda. 

BLATTA ANOMALA. 
anomala, Sauss. Mim. Soc. Phys. Gen. xx. 248. 
Gabon. *. . 



BLATTARIiE. 21 

BLATTA? LITURIFEBA.- -* 
Fulva, fere linearis, subtus testacea; caput latum, liberum, fronte valde 

retracta ; oculi latissimi ; prothorax disco nigro guttis tribus fulvis, 
lateribus vitreis; alee longa, diaphana, nigro venosa ; alee antica 
dimidio apicali perobliquo fusco; ala poslica apud costam nigri-
canles. 

Tawny, narrow, smooth, shining, nearly linear. Head short, broad, 
not covered by the prothorax; vertex narrow between the eyes, the latter 
very broad; f ron t much retracted. Prothorax transverse, narrower in f r o n t ; 
fore border and h ind border slightly rounded ; sides rounded, pe l luc id ; 
disk black except in / f o n t , including three tawny dots; of these two are 
lateral and in f ront of the th i rd , which is forked. Pectus and legs testa­
ceous, the latter moderately stout. W i n g s long, pe l l uc id ; veins black. 
Fore wings wi th the apical hal f very obliquely brown, the outline of the 
brown part extending f rom near the tip of the costa to near the base of the 
interior border ; costa sl ightly rounded for more than half the length from 
the base; scapular vein emit t ing to the costa parallel oblique veinlets, 
these towards the t ip are accompanied by transverse sectors. H i n d wings 
blackish along the costa. Leng th of the body b\ l ines; expansion of the 
fore wings 12 lines. 

The specimen described is mut i la ted; i t differs somewhat in structure 
f rom the typical species of Bla t ta . 
a. W . Coast of N . America. Presented by Capt. Kel le t t and L ieu t . Wood. 

BLATTA .EQUALIS. 
Fcem. Picea, fusiformis, pectore ventris disco pedibusque testaceis ; caput 

prothoracem perpaullo superans; palpi testacei; prothorax brevis, 
lateribus tenuiter testaceis ; ala antica breves, costa testacea. 

Female. Piceous, fus i form, smooth, shining. Head extending very 
l i t t l e beyond the prothorax ; vertex broad between the eyes. Palpi testa­
ceous. Antenna; piceous, tawny at the base. Prothorax transverse, its 
breadth much exceeding its length ; fore border slightly truncated; sides 
rounded, narrowly testaceous and hyal ine; hind border straight. Pectus, 
disk of the under side of the abdomen and legs testaceous, the latter 
rather stout. Fore wings about ha l f as long as the abdomen ; costa testa­
ceous and semihyaline. Length of the body 5£ lines. 

The specimen described is probably not f u l l y developed. 
a. Tejuca. Presented by the Rev. H . Clark. 

BLATTA INNOTABILIS. 
Fcem. Testacea, longi.elliptica; caput prothoracem perpaullo superans'; 

prothorax brevis,piceo bilituratus, oblique bisulcalus, lateribus valde 
rotundatis late vitreis; ala antica fusco punctata, striga dexlra 
ferruginea fata diffusa; ala postica diaphana. 



22 SUPPLEMENT. 

Female. Testaceous, elongate-elliptical, smooth, shining, Head 
extending very little beyond the prothorax ; vertex broad between the eyes, 
which are black. Antenna; brown, testaceous towards the base, longer than 
the body. Prothorax transverse, nearly twice as broad as long ; fore border 
truncated; sides much rounded, broadly pellucid; hind border straight; 
an oblique furrow and an irregular variable piceous mark on each side in 
the disk. Wings extending much beyond the abdomen. Fore wings with 
very numerous minute brown dots; these are least abundant in the right 
wing, where there is a broad diffuse ferruginous streak. Hind wings 
pellucid; veins pale. Length of the body 4 lines ; expansion of the fore 
wings 8 lines. 
a. Seychelles. Presented by Dr. Perceval Wright. 

BLATTA BEEVIPES. 
Fcem. Testacea, fusiformis ; caput prothoracem paullo superans, fascia 

latissima fasciaque anteriore tenui piceis; prothorax fulvus, vitlis 
duabus undulatis nigris, margine antico lateribusque pallide testaceis; 
cerci picei; pedes breves, robusti ; ala lurida, abdomen sal superantes; 
ala antica costa vitrea, slriga subcostali picea brevissima. 

Female. Testaceous, fusiform, smooth, shining. Head extending a 
little beyond the prothorax, with a very broad piceous band between the 
eyes, and with a narrow piceous band between the sockets of the antenna;; 
vertex broad between the eyes. Antenna; brown, minutely setose, testa­
ceous at the base. Prothorax tawny, slightly transverse, widening hind-
ward ; fore border and sides pale testaceous, much rounded; hind border 
slightly rounded; an undulating black stripe on each side. Cerci piceous. 
Legs short, stout; femora with long slender spines.- Wings lurid, extending 
somewhat beyond the abdomen. Fore wings with a very short piceous 
subcostal streak extending from the base; costa pellucid. Length of the 
body 8 lines; expansion of the fore wings 18 lines. 
a. Bombay. Presented by Dr. Leith. 

BLATTA CONTINUA. 
Fcem. Pallide testacea, fusiformis; caput piceum, prothoracem paullo 

superans, fronte facieque testaceis, illius disco piceo; prothorax vitlis 
duabus marginalibus pallide testaceis postice latioribus ; cerci picei; 
ala antica ferruginea, abdomen longe superantes, vitta costali pallide 
testacea strigaque posteriore nigra basalibus ; ala postica lurida. 

Female. Pale testaceous, slender, fusiform, smooth, shining. Head 
piceous, extending a little beyond the prothorax; front and face testaceous, 
the former with a piceous disk. Eyes black, with a large yellow spot. 
Antennae brown, testaceous at the base. Prothorax transverse, widening 
bindward; sides and hind border rounded; fore border slightly rounded ; 
two pale testaceous marginal stripes very narrowly connected on the fore 
border, irregularly increasing in breadth towards the base of the fore wings, 
where they are continued along the costa for rather less than one-third of 
its length. Cerci piceous. Legs slender. Wings extending much beyond 
the abdomen. Fore wings ferruginous, excepting the stripe before 



BLATTARIJE. 23 

mentioned, which is accompanied on its hind sjde^by a.short black streak. 
Hind wings lurid. Length of the body 11 lines; expansion of the fore 
wings 25 lines. 
a. Bombay. Presented by Dr. Lei th . 

BLATTA LYCOIDES. 
Foern. Picea, fusiformis; caput prothoracem perpaullo superans ; pro-

thorax antice tenuissime lateraliter sat late testaceo marginatus; cerci 
testacei, articulis subtus fusco maculatis ; pedes fulvi aut testacei; 
alee picece, abdomen sat superantes; alee antica vitta costali testacea 
lanceolata. 

Female. Piceous, fusiform, smooth, shining. Head extending very 
little beyond the prothorax; mouth and sockets of the antennae testaceous. 
Prothorax transverse, narrower in front; a testaceous line along the fore 
border and a testaceous stripe along each side; fore border truncated; 
sides rounded; hind border very slightly rounded. Cerci testaceous, long, 
with a brown spot on each joint beneath. Legs stout, tawny or testaceous; 
femora with slender spines. Wings piceous, extending somewhat beyond 
the abdomen. Fore wings with a slender testaceous costal stripe, which is 
broadest at the base and does not extend to the tip. Length of the body 

lines; expansion of the fore wings 10 lines. 
I t has some resemblance to B. partita, but the lateral stripes of the 

prothorax are narrower and more regular. 
a. Bombay. Presented by Dr. Leith. 

BLATTA TELEPHOROIDES. 
Fcem. Pallide testacea, fusiformis; prothorax transversus, disco pi ceo, 

nonnunguam fulvo univittatus; pectoris ventrisque latera picea; 
pedes sat robusti ; ala antica subdiaphance, abdomen sat superantes, 
vitta discali fuscescente diffusa informi; ala postica diaphana. 

Female. Pale testaceous, fusiform, smooth, shining. Head extending 
very little beyond the prothorax. Eyes black, moderately remote. Pro­
thorax transverse; fore border truncated; sides rounded; hind border 
nearly straight; disk piceous, sometimes with a tawny stripe which widens 
in front. Sides of the pectus and of the under side of the abdomen mostly 
piceous. Cerci long. Legs rather stout; spines of the femora rather 
slender. Wings extending somewhat beyond the abdomen. Fore wings 
nearly hyaline; a diffuse irregular variable discoidal brownish stripe which 
is most determinate near the base. Hind wings pellucid. Length of the 
body 5 lines; expansion of the fore wings 12 lines. 

The narrower prothorax distinguishes i t from B. biligata. 
a. Bombay. Presented by Dr. Leith. 

BLATTA SOBRETICULATA. 
Mas. Pallide testacea, fusiformis; caput prothoracem paullo superans, 

piceo umifasciatum et univittatum; palpi nigricantes, articulo lo 
pallidd testaceo; prothorax nigro late bivitlatus, lateribus vitreis; 



SUPPLEMENT. 

ce>ci picei, articulis apice pallide testaceis; alee pallide cinerea 
abdomen longe superantes, venulis transversis fuscis ; ala antica avud 
coslam vilrea. r 

v»?f?fa' ?aIC lesta?eous' f«siforni, smooth, shining. Head extending 
a little beyond the prothorax; a piceous band between the eyes emittine a 
piceous stnpe towards the mouth; vertex broad between the eyes, which 
are black. Second and third joints of the palpi blackish. Antennaa 
piceous, longer than the body, testaceous at the base. Prothorax trans­
verse, widening hmdward; fore border truncated; sides and hind border 
rounded the former pellucid; two broad black stripes which sliehtlv 
diverge hindward and are straight on the inner side but rounded on the 
outer side. Oerci piceous; tips of the joints pale testaceous. Legs 
moderately short and stout; femora with long slender spines. Wings pale 
cinereous, extending much beyond the abdomen; transverse sectors mostly 
brown. Fore wings pellucid along the costa. Length of the body 5 lines • 
expansion of the fore wings 12 lines. 

The stripes on the prothorax are broader than those of B. Germanica 
It is much more slender than B. bivittata. The markings on the head 
distinguish it from B. contigua. 
a. Bombay. Presented by Dr. Leith. 
BLATTA FIGURATA. 

MaS'i„,A?i«/ ^cea, fusiformis; vertex litura picea guttam testaeeam 
mcludente; prothorax piceus, brevi-conicus, lateribus diaphanis 
postxce piceis; pedes robusti; ala diaphana, abdomen longe supe. 
rantes; ala antica plagis qualuor piceis magnis subquadratis. 

Male. Pale testaceous, fusiform, smooth, shining. Head extending 
a testaceous dot. Eyes black, remote. Prothorax piceous, short-conical • 
fore border truncated ; sides rounded, pellucid, except towards theTmd 

s l e n d « ^ H>* L ^ ' t o u t T femo^ SS* 
slender spines. Wings pellucid, extending much beyond the abdomen • 

e a T P f i m Jib . M £ b f t W 0
 larfe

 ^bquadrate'piceous patches on 
! r ulu ? i • 1 h e , b a s e ; second at a little beyond the middle- a 

slight brownish tinge ,n the exterior part of the disk. Length"o?S! body 
6 lines; expansion of the fore wings 12 lines. ! 

a. Bombay. Presented by Dr. Leith. 
BLATTA ANNULIFEBA. 
maano^ ^ro • ^ 'T^^' mtice ^gustior, annulo 

7a antica fulL7«h?l' a p i c e f u M s ' Vede* Robusti; 

1 po^d^Ln^ ^ P^e testacea; 
alittb?^ Headextending 
the front "and face,decreasing TbreSa^ ?rom ^ ° Q 

transverse, narrower in front, wfth a ̂l£?Jh J S S d J K S 



BLATTAKLE. 25 

side and extends to tbe bind border and nearly to the fore border, which is 
truncated; sides rounded; hind border nearly straight. Cerci long, 
piceous; tips of the spines of the feqaora slender. Wings extending a little 
beyond tbe abdomen. Fore wiqgs tawny, pale testaceous along the costa. 
IJjp.d wings pellucid. \Length of the body 5 lines; expansion of the fore 
wings 10 lines. 
a. Bombay. Presented by D*!. Leith. 

BLATTA TRANSVERSALIS. 
Mas et fcem. Testacea, longi-ovnta ; caput piceum, litura frontali furcata 

margineque antico testaceis; prot/iorax piceus, brevi-cqnicus, Iqteribus 
diaphqriis ; pectoris et ventris latera piceq plagiata ; abdomen fusco 
fasciatum; pedes robusti; ala antica picea, testaceo biplqgiqta, 
abdomen non superantes^; ala postica diaphana. 

Male and female. Testaceous, elongate-oval, smoojh, shining. 
Head piceous, mostly covered by the prothorax; sockets of the antenna?, a 
forked mark on thp front and mouth testaceous; vertex broad between th<e 
eyes, which are black. Palpi and antennae testaceous. Prothorax short-
conical, piceous, excepting the sides, the outline of this hue narrowed near 
the hind border; fore border slightly truncated; sides pellucid, rounded ; 
hind border nearly straight. Abdomen with brown bands; under side and 
pectus with brown patches on each side. Cerci long. Legs stout; femora 
with very slender spines. Fore wings piceous, not extending beyond the 
abdomen, with a large testaceous patch at the base and another at one-third 
of the length, the two connected by a hyaline testaceous costal streak; 
right fore wing pellucid along the interior border. Hind wings pellucid; 
veins testaceous. Length of the body 5—6 lines ; expansion of the fore 
wings 9 lines. 
a. Bombay. Presented by Dr. Leith. 

BLATTA EASCICEPS. 
Fqem. Testaceat fusiformis ; caput piceo unifasciatum, prqlhorqcem vix 

superans ; prolhoracis discus fulvus; cerci fongh articulis subtus 
fyseo gultqtis; pedes robusti, breviusculi ; ala antica semidiaphana, 
abdomen longe superantes; ala postica diaphana, venulis transversis 
fuscjs. 

Female. Testaceous, fusiform, smooth, shining. Head hardly extend­
ing beyond the prothorax, with a piceous band between the eyes and the 
sockets of the antennae. Eyes piceous, remote. Prothorax transverse, 
narrower in f ront ; fore border truncated; sides much rounded; hind 
border slightly rounded ; disk irregularly tawny. Cerci long; a brown dot 
on each joint beneath. Legs stout, rather short; spines of the femora 
moderately stout. Wings extending much beyond the abdomen. Fore 
wjpgs semihyaline. Hind wings pellucid; transverse veins brown. Length 
of the body 5 | lines; expansion of the fore wings 14 lines. 

Much allied to B,. biligata; the latter has a broader prothprax. 
a. Bombay. Presented by Dr. Leith. 

K 

file:///Length


26 SUPPLEMENT. 

BLATTA SUBFASCTATA. 
Fcem. Picea, fusiformis, subtus pallide testacea; caput prothoracem 

non superans; palpi basi testacei; prothorax brevis, lateribus late 
vitreis; abdomen testaceum, lateribus fuscis; alee antica striga 
costali basali plagaque transversa vitreis connexis; ala postica 
diaphana. 

Female. Piceous, fusiform, smootb, shining, pale testaceous beneath. 
Head not extending beyond the prothorax ; vertex broad between the eyes, 
which are black. Palpi piceous ; first joint testaceous. Antenna; piceous, 
longer than the body, testaceous at the base. Prothorax broadly transverse • 
tore border truncated; sides rounded, broadly pellucid; hind border 
straight. Abdomen brown above and beneath along each side. Legs 
moderately stout. Wings extending much beyond the abdomen. Fore 
wings with a pellucid costal streak which extends from the base to a 
pellucid patch at one-third of the length. Hind wings pellucid; veins 
white. Length of the body 4 lines; expansion of the fore wings 8 lines. 
a. Bombay. Presented by Dr. Leith. 

BLATTA INEXACTA. 
Fcem. Nigra, fusiformis, subtus pallide testacea; caput prothoracem 

perpaullo superans; prothorax lateribus rotundatis margineque antico 
Jlavescenle albis; ventris discus fulvus, nigiicante bivittatus ; cerci 
testacei, fusco fasciati; ala antica fusca, apud costam diaphana, 
apices versus cinerea, abdomen sat superantes. 

Female. Black, fusiform, smooth, shining, pale testaceous beneath. 
Head extending very little beyond the prothorax; vertex broad; mouth 
and palpi pale testaceous. Antenna; brown, testaceous at the base, a little 
longer than the body. Prothorax transverse, a little narrower in front; 
fore border and bind border nearly straight; sides rouuded; a concise 
yellowish white border in front and on each side, narrowest in front. Disk 
of the abdomen beneath tawny, with a blackish stripe on each side. Cerci 
testaceous, with brown bands. Wings extending somewhat beyond the 
abdomen. Fore wings brown, cinereous towards the tips, pellucid and 
with pale veins along the costa. Length of the body 4 lines; expansion of 
the fore wings 8 lines. 
It has most resemblance to B. parilis, but the fore wings are longer, 
paler towards the tips, and the costa is not rounded. 
o. Bombay. Presented by Dr. Leith. 

BLATTA SUBBOTUNDATA. 
Fcem. Fusca, fusiformis, subtus testacea ; caput prothoracem perpaullo 

superans; antenna testacea; prolhoracis latera rotundata, tale 
diaphana; venter fuscus, apice cercisque testaceis; ala antica fusca, 
abdomen sat superantes,. costa rotundata, striga basali costali lata 
diaphana. 



BLATTAHLiE. £7 

Female. Brown, fusiform, testaceous beneath. Head extending very 
little beyoud the prothorax ; vertex moderately broad; mouth, palpi and 
antennae testaceous. Prothorax transverse, narrower in front; fore border 
and hind border nearly straight; sides rounded, broadly pellucid. Abdo­
men beneath brown; apical part and cerci testaceous. Wings extending 
somewhat beyond the abdomen. Fore wings brown; costa rounded; a 
pellucid basal costal streak. Length of the body Z\ lines ; expansion of 
the fore wings 7 lines. 

I t has much resemblance to B . isomorpha, but the fore wings of the 
latter are a little shorter and the costa is a little more rounded, and the 
pale costal hue extends along the whole length. 
a. Bombay. Presented by Dr. Leith. 

BLATTA RAMIFERA. 
Fcem. Testacea, fusiformis; caput nigro bifasciatum, prothoracem per­

paullo superans; prothorax brevi-conicus, vittis duabus nigris 
subarcuatis ramulum emittentibus; venter vittis duabus incisis 
plagaque nigris ; femora apice nigra; tarsi nigricantes ; ala antica 
abdomen paullo superantes, apud coslam late vilrea; ala postica 
fuscescentes. 

Female. Testaceous, fusiform, smooth, shining. Head extending 
very little beyond the prothorax; a black band between the eyes and a 
broader black band on the front; vertex broad between the eyes. Prothorax 
short-conical; -fore border slightly truncated ; sides slightly rounded, 
broadly pellucid; hind border straight; two slightly curved black stripes, 
not extending to the hind border, each of them emitting a little branch 
from its inner side. Abdomen beneath with a black notched stripe on each 
side and a black patch in the disk. Legs moderately stout; femora with 
black tips ; tarsi blackish. Wings extending a little beyond the abdomen. 
Fore wings broadly pellucid along the costa, which is slightly rounded. 
Hind wings brownish. Length of the body 6J lines; expansion of the fore 
wings 13 lines. 
a. Nepaul. Presented by Major-Gen. Hardwicke. 

BLATTA SUBMARGINATA. 
Mas. Nigra, longi-elliptica; caput prothoracem vix superans; prothorax 

brevis, latus, antice tenuissime lateraliter sat late testaceo marginatus; 
pectus testaceum; abdomen piceum, segmentis testaceo marginatis; 
pedes testacei, femoribus piceo vittatis. 

Fcem ? Lulea, longi-ovala, vitlis duabus froute ventreque nigris. 
Male. Black, elongate-elliptical, smooth, shining. Head hardly 

extending beyond the prothorax; vertex broad between the eyes, which 
are piceous. Palpi mostly piceous. Antennae piceous, tawny at the base. 
Prothorax broadly transverse; fore border very narrowly testaceous, 
slightly truncated; sides rounded, rather broadly testaceous and semi-
hyaline; hind border nearly straight. Pectus testaceous. Abdomen 
piceous; hind border of the segments testaceous. Legs testaceous, short; 
femora striped with piceous. Wings hardly extending to the tip of the 
abdomen. Fore wings with a lanceolate, testaceous, semihyaliue, costal 



28 SUPPLEMENT. 

stripe. Hind wings cinereous. Length of tbe body lines; expansion 
of the fore wings b\ lines. 

Near allied to B. parilis; tbe latter bas longer fore wings and the pale 
fore border of the prothorax is broader. 

Female? Luteous, elongate-oval, wingless. Front black. Prothorax 
and abdomen with two black stripes. Prothorax conical. Abdomen 
black beneath. Legs stout. The elongation of the hind borders of the 
thoracic segments indicates the future development of wiugs. 
a, b. Cahar. Presented by J . C. Bowring, Esq. 

BLATTA DEPRESSA. 
Fcem. Lulea, fusiformis, subtus nigra; caput prothoracem perpaullo 

superans; abdomen nigrum, segmentis luteo marginalis; pedes lutei, 
coxis nigro slrigatis, femoribus apice nigris ; ala antica dextra apud 
marginem interiorem alaque postica; nigra. 

Female. Luteous, fusiform, black beneath. Head extending very 
little beyond the prothorax ; disk of the front and of the face black. Pro­
thorax transverse, its breadth much exceeding its length; fore border 
slightly truncated; sides much rounded; hiud border nearly straight. 
Abdomen black; hind borders of the segments luteous. Legs stout ; coxae 
streaked with black; femora with black tips. Wings extending somewhat 
beyond the abdomen. Fore wings coriaceous; transverse sectors very 
numerous; right wing black along the interior border. Hind wings black. 
Length of the body 5 lines; expansion of the fore wings 11 lines. 

The specimen described is mutilated. The prothorax is much narrower 
than that of B. marginifera. 
a. Australia. Presented by the Entomological Club. 

BLATTA LEPIDA. 
Fcem. Nigra, longi-ovata, subtus testacea; caput prothoracem vix 

superans, Jlavo bifasciatus 'biplagiatus et antice lituratus; palpi 
testacei; prothorax antice et poslice tenuiler el lateraliter late flavo 
marginatus; mesolhorax, metuthorax et abdominis segmenta dorsatia 
picea poslice tenuiler et lateraliter late flavo marginata; segmenta 
vmtralia nigro punctata; cerci nigri, lati, articulis subtus testaceo 
marginalis. 

Female. Black, elongate-oval, testaceous beneath. Head hardly 
extending beyond the prothorax; vertex broad between the eyes; two 
yellow bands between the eyes and the sockets of the antennas, two large 
yellow patches on the front and some smaller yellow marks on the face. 
Palpi testaceous. Antenna? piceous. Prothorax transverse, slightly 
narrower in front, with a yellow border which is narrow in front and behind 
and broad on each side; fore border slightly truncated; sides slightly 
rounded; hind border hardly rounded. Mesotborax, metathorax and 
dorsal segments of the abdomen piceous, broadly bordered on each side 
and narrowly bordered behind with testaceous. Ventral segments with 



B L A T T A R I J E . 29 

numerous black points, Cerci broad, b lack; h ind borders o f tbe joints 
testaceous beneath. Legs short, stout. Length of the body 5 lines. 

a. Australia. Presented by the Haslar Hosp i ta l . 

BLATTA CLACENS. 
Fcem. Nigra, convexa, fere elliplica ; caput inter oculos luleo fasciatum ; 

prothorax fere semicircular is, antice et poslice tenuiler lateraliter 
Iqtissime luleo marginatus; mesotkorax et metathorax postice tenuiler 
lateraliter latissime luteo marginali, angulis posticis produetis ; 
abdominis segmenta dorsalia lateraliter luteo marginala, transverse 
lutescente lineata et testaceo punctata ; segmenta yentralia albido 
marginala ; cerci lutei; coxa pallide fiava. 

Female. Black, convex, smooth, shining, nearly el l ipt ical . Head 
extending very l i t t l e beyond the prothorax; vertex broad and with a luteous 
band between the eyes. Prothorax .transverse, nearly semicircular, rather 
narrowly bordered in front and behind and very broadly bordered on each 
side w i t h luteous. Mesothorax and metathorax narrowly bordered behind 
and very broadly bordered on each side with luteous; h ind angles 
elongated. Dorsal segments of the abdomen bordered wi th luteous on 
each side; a transverse dark luteous line in each disk and a row of pale 
testaceous points along each hind border. Ventra l segments wi th whitish 
hind borders. Cerci luteous, long. Legs short, s tout ; coxa; and tro­
chanters pale yellow. Length .of the body 4 i lines. 

The specimen described does not seem to be f u l l y developed. 
a. Australia. F rom M r . Argent's collection. 

BLATTA BAMOSA. 
Fcem. Fulva, fusiformis; caput nigrum, prolhordcem vix superans; 

prothorax niger, transverse elliplicus, fulvo lenuiter marginatus; 
abdomen pice urn, apice fiilvum ; femora subtus setosa ; ala antica 
coriacea, postice piceo late vittata; ala postica diaphana. 

Female. Tawny, fus i fo rm. Head black, hardly extending beyond 
the prothorax ; vertex rather narrow between the eyes, which are tawny 
and large. Palp i tawny. Prothorax black, transversely ell iptical , wi th 
a narrow tawny border. Abdomen piceous, tawny at the t ip . Legs rather 
slender; femora with bristles beneath. Wings extending somewhat beyond 
the abdomen. Fore wings coriaceous, wi th a broad piceous stripe along 
the interior border. H i n d wings pel luc id ; veins pale. Length of the 
body 4 l ines; expansion of the fore wings 9 lines. 

a. Australia. Presented by the Haslar Hospi tal . 

BLATTA CONCISA. 
Fcem. Nigra, fusiformis; caput prothoracem perpaullo superans, 

facie clypeoque testaceo marginalis; antenna fulva, apices versus 
fusca, corpore paullo breviores; prothorax lateribus subrotundatis 
margineque antico anguste Jlavescente albis; ventris latera pallide 
testacea, nigro interlineata; ala antica abdomen sat superantes, 
vitta costali lanceolatajlavescejite alba; ala postica fusca. 



30 SUPPLEMENT. 

Female. Black, fusiform, smooth, shining. Head extending very 
little beyond the prothorax; vertex broad; fore border of the face and of 
the clypeus testaceous. Palpi testaceous. Antennae tawny, brown for 
nearly half the length from the tips, a little shorter than the body. Pro-
thorax transverse, a little narrower in front; fore border and hind border 
nearly straight; sides slightly rounded ; these and the fore border are 
narrowly and concisely yellowish white, which hue widens towards tbe hind 
border. Sides of the abdomen beneath pale testaceous, this hue interlined 
with black. Cerci and legs pale testaceous, the latter short and slender. 
Wings extending somewhat beyond the abdomen. Fore wings with a 
lanceolate narrow concise costal yellowish white stripe, which extends from 
the base to the tip. Hind wings brown. Length of the body 4 lines; 
expansion of the fore wings 8 lines. 

The concise costal stripe distinguishes i t from B. inexacta and B. sub-
rotundata. 
a. Australia. Presented by the Entomological Club. 

BLATTA? GLORIOSA. 
gloriosa, Stal, Of v. K. Vet. Ak. Forh. 1855, 351.-

Genus PSEUDOPHYLLODROMIA, C. D. i. 144. 
PSEUDOPHYLLODROMIA VENOSA. 

Blatta venosa, C. B. 89. 

PSEUDOPHYLLODROMIA HEYDENIANA. 
Ellipsidium Heydenianum, C. B. 85. 

PSEUDOPHYLLODROMIA PERUANA. 
Blatta Peruana, C. B. 93. 

PSEUDOPHYLLODROMIA FASCIATELLA. 
fasciatella, Sauss. Rev. Zool. xx. 390. 
Surinam. 

Genus APOLYTA, C. D. i . 135. 
A. Prothorax of one colour. 
B. Prothorax with a black disk. 

Genus PSEUDOMOPS. 
A. Fore wings subcomeous ; veins hardly seen. (Pachnepterix), pruinosa, 

histrio. 
B. Fore wings coriaceous; veins very distinct. 
a. Cerci lanceolate. 

Asiatic species. 
signata, vittata, nigra, soror, spectabilis. 

American species. 
oblongata, cincta, discicollis, laticoruis, ?dubia, .Pstimulans, affinis, 
flavipes, anuulicoruis, Ptristicula, Tolteca, Gueriniana, lineata. 
b. Cerci spatulate. - crinicornis. 

veslita. 
pellucida. 



BLATTART/E. 31 

Page 77. 
PSEUDOMOPS OBLONGATA. 

a, b. Mexico. From M. Brunner de Wattenwyl's collection. 
Appears to be identical with one specimen recorded in this list as 

P. Mexicana. 

Page 78. 
PSEUDOMOPS CINCTA."" 

It is also supposed to be a variety of P. Mexicana. 
a, b. Mexico. From M. Brunner de Wattenwyl's collection. 

Page 113. 
ISCHNOPTERA OCCIDENTALS. 

a, b. Mexico. From M. Brunner de Wattenwyl's collection. 

ISCHNOPTEBA AlISTRALICA, C. D. \. 145. 
a, b. Cape York. From M. Brunner de Wattenwyl's colldction. 

Page 123. 
TSCHNOPTEEA BLATTOIDES. 

Epilampra blattoides, C. B. 68—Blatta capitata, C. B. 93. 

ISCHNOPTERA NAHUA. * 
Nahua, Sauss. Rev. Zool. xx. 356. 
Mexico. 

ISCHNOPTERA TOLTECA. 
Tolleca, Sauss. Rev. Zool. xx. 356. 
Mexico. 

Page 115. 
ISCHNOPTERA UNDULIFEBA. 

Mas. Testacea, fusiformis, nitens; caput nigrum, prothoracem paullo 
superans, vertice testaceo oblique bistrigato ; prothorax plaga discali 
maxima nigra lateraliter undulata, lateribus valde rotundatis ; venter 
nigricante bivittatus; cerci fulvi; ala antica abdomen vix superantes, 
striga basali subcoslali nigricante furcata. 

Male. Testaceous, fusiform, sbining. Head black, extending a little 
beyond the prothorax; mouth and an oblique streak on each side of the 
vertex testaceous. Eyes tawny. Antennae black. Prothorax transverse; 
fore border and hind border slightly truncated; sides much rounded; disk 
black, the outline of this hue with two deep rounded notches on each 
side. Abdomen beneath with a broad blackish band on each side. Cerci 
tawny. Legs short, stout; femora with a few very minute spines beneath. 



32 SUPPLEMENT. 

Wings hardly extending beyond the abdomen. Fore wings with a blackish 
forked subcostal streak extending from the base. Length of the body 
8 lines; expansion of the fore wings 15 lines. 
a. Chontales, Nicaragua. From Mr. Janson's collection. 

ISCHNOPTERA CAPENSIS. 
Capensis, Sauss. Mem. Soc. Phys. Gen. xx. 253. 
Cape. 

ISCHNOPTERA RAMOSA. 
ramosa, Sauss. Mim. Soc. Phys. Gen, xx. 254. 
Hindostan. 

ISCHNOPTERA TERRANEA. 

Mas et frem. Picea, subfusiformis; caput prothoracem non superans; 
palpi testacei; antenna nigra, basi fulva; prothorax transversa, 
fere semicircular is, subtilissime punclatus, disco nigricante; pectus et 
abdomen nigra; pedes breves, saturate rufi; ala abdomen longe 
superantes. 

Male and female. Piceous. Head tawny about the mouth, not 
extending beyond the prothorax. Eyes black. Palpi testaceous. 
Antennas black, tawny at the base. Prothorax transverse, nearly semi­
circular, very minutely punctured, blackish except along the fore border 
and along each side. Pectus and abdomen black. Legs dark red, short, 
stout; femora with very few bristles; tibia? with rather long spines. 
Wings extending much beyond the abdomen. Fore wings coriaceous; 
transverse sectors very numerous. Length of the body 6—6J lines; 
expansion of the fore wings 14—14£ lines. 
a. Bombay. Presented by Dr. Leith. 

ISCHNOPTERA SUBCOLOBATA. 
Mas. Testacea, fusiformis, glabra, nitens; caput prothoracem vix supe­

rans; prothorax transversus, margine postico subrotundalo; ala 
postica cinerea. 

Male. Testaceous, fusiform, smooth, shining. Head hardly extending 
beyond the prothorax. Eyes black. Antenna? a little shorter than the 
body. Prothorax transverse, its length more than half its breadth; fore 
border nearly straight; sides rounded; hind border slightly rounded. 
Length of the body 4£ lines; expansion of the fore wings 11 Ijnes. 
o. Bombay. Presented by Dr. Leith. 

ISCHNOPTERA TRIRAMOSA. 
triramosa, Sauss. Mem. Soc. Phys. Gen. xx. 252. 
Australia. 

NVCTIBOBA CRASSICORNIS. 
Paratropes vestitus, C. B. 151. 



BLATTABI.fi. 88 

NVCTIBORA TE RBEST RIS. 
sericea? (Btmn.) C. B. 151. 

NYCTIBORA OBSCURA. 
holosericea ? (Burnt.) C. .B. 147. 

Genus PARACERA.TJNOPTERA. 
Paraceratinpptera, Sauss. Rev. Zool.zx.. 357, 

1. PA RACE R ATINOPTE RA NAHUA. 
Nahua, Sauss. Rev. Zool. xx. 357. 
Mexico. 

Page 120. 
- Genus PARA'IyATfNDIA. 

Paralatindia,- Sauss. Rev.Zooh xx. 101. 

r. PABALATI»DIA -AZTECA. 
Azteca, Sauss. Rev. Zool. xx. 101. 
Mexico. 

v $ i ...Page 124. 
A. Cerci as long as the supra-anal lamina. Fore 

wings lobiform or none. Hind wings none* -
' B. Cerci extending much beyond the-supra-anal 

lamina. 
a. Supra-anal lamina in both sexes emarginate or 

quadrate, acutely angular orj&baje., Femora 
very spinose. - -

b. Supra-anal lamina of the male quadrate, with 
obtuse angles of the female triangular and 
entire. Femora slightly spinose. - " 

POLYZOSTEBIA. 

PEBIPLAUETA. 

DEBOPELTIS. 

Page 152. 
POLVZOSTERIA SUBAPTEBA. 

a—e. Dalmatia. From M. Brunner de Wattenwyl's collection. 

PoL^ZOB-TEEIA' DECEPIENS. 
a—e. Dalmatia. From M^ Brunuerde-Wattenwyrs eolloction. 

POLYZOSTERIA MELANARIA, C. D. 154. 
a, b. Port Denison. From M. Brunner de Wattenwyl's collection. 

L 

http://BLATTABI.fi


3 4 SUPPLEMENT. 

POLYZOSTEBIA PUNCTATA. 
a. Queensland. From M. Brunner de Wattenwyl's collection. 

POLYZOSTERIA NITIDA, C. D. 1. 155. 
a, b. Ternate. From M. Brunner de Wattenwyl's collection. 

POLYZOSTERIA LIGATA. 
a, 6. Cape York. From M. Brunner de Wattenwyl's collection. 

Page 153. 
POLYZOSTERIA M AC U LATA. 

a, b. Swan River. From M. Brunner de Wattenwyl's collection. 

POLYZOSTERIA NOBILIS, C. D. \. 154. 
a. Swan River. From M. Brunner de Wattenwyl's collection. 

PERIBPH^BIA CINGULATA. 
cingulata, C. B. 1 6 8 — Aptera lenticularis, C. B. 54. 

PE RI SPH BL RIA MADECASSA. 
Madecassa, Sauss. Mim. Soc. Phys. Gen. xx. 277. 
Madagascar. 

POLYZOSTERIA HEYDENTANA. 
Periplaneta Heydeniana, C. D. i. 136. 

POLYZOSTERIA BILOBA. 
biloba, Sauss. Mim. Soc. Phyt. Gen. xx. 258, pi. 3, f. 20. 
Amboina. 

POLYZOSTEBIA CUPBEA. 
maculata, C. D. i. 154. 

POLYZOSTEBIA PULCHELLA. 
limbata, C. B. 154. 

POLYZOSTERIA ATERBIMA. 
aterrima, C. D. i. 154—consobrina, C. B. 153. 

POLYZOSTERIA BICOLOB. 
ligata, C. D. i. 155. 



BLATTABIfi. 35 

POLYZOSTERIA BIGLUMIS. 
s u b a p t e r a , C. D. i . 154. 

POLYZOSTEBIA MELANABIA. 
m e l a n a r i a , C. D. i . 1 5 4 — a n a l i s , C. B. 153. 

POLYZOSTEBIA COXALIS. 
M a s . Picea, longi-ovata; caput prothoracem vix superans; prothorax 

fere semicircularis; cerci apice rufi; pedes breves, robusti^ coxis 
nigris flavo marginalis, coxis posticis intus trochanteribus femoribus-
que rufis, tibiis tarsisque nigris, tarsorum articulo 4o rufo. 

Male. P i c e o u s , e l o n g a t e - o v a l , s mooth, s h i n i n g . H e a d h a r d l y 
e x t e n d i n g b e y o n d t h e p r o t h o r a x . P r o t h o r a x n e a r l y s e m i c i r c u l a r . C e r c i 
s h o r t ; t i p s r e d . L e g s s h o r t , s t o u t ; coxa; b l a c k , b o r d e r e d w i t h y e l l o w o n 
t h e o u t e r s i d e ; h i n d coxae r e d a l o n g t h e i n n e r s i d e ; t r o c h a n t e r s a n d f e m o r a 
r e d , t h e l a t t e r w i t h s h o r t s t o u t b l a c k s p i n e s ; tibiae a n d t a r s i b l a c k , f o u r t h 
j o i n t o f t h e l a t t e r r e d . L e n g t h o f t h e body 9| l i n e s . 

T h e s p e c i m e n de s c r i b e d has t h e r u d i m e n t s o f f o r e w i n g s . 
a. B o m b a y . P r e s e n t e d b y D r . L e i t h . 

POLYZOSTERIA SUBOBNATA. 
Fcem. Nigra, ovata; caput prothoracem vix superans; palpi fulvi; 

prothorax luteo bifasciatus; mesothorax et metathorax angulis 
posticis subproductis luteo uniplagiatis; segmentorum abdominalium 
latera luteo maculata; pedes fulvi. 

Female. B l a c k , o v a l , s m o o t h , s h i n i n g . H e a d h a r d l y e x t e n d i n g 
b e y o n d t h e p r o t h o r a x ; f r o n t b r o a d between t h e eyes, w h i c h are ve r y flat; 
m o u t h a n d p a l p i t a w n y . P r o t h o r a x b r o a d l y transverse, n a r r o w e r i n f r o n t , 
w i t h a tra n s v e r s e i m p r e s s i o n i n t h e d i s k , w i t h t w o l u t e o u s bands, one n e a r 
t h e f o r e b o r d e r , t h e o t h e r n e a r t h e h i n d b o r d e r ; f o r e b o r d e r t r u n c a t e d ; 
sides i - o u n d e d ; h i n d b o r d e r s l i g h t l y r o u n d e d . M e s o t h o r a x a n d m e t a t h o r a x 
w i t h a l a r g e l u t e o u s p a t c h near each h i n d a n g l e , w h i c h is s l i g h t l y 
e l o n g a t e d . A b d o m e n w i t h a trans v e r s e l u t e o u s spot on each s i d e o f each 
s e g m e n t . L e g s t a w n y , t h i c k ; spines s t o u t . L e n g t h o f t b e b o d y 9 l i n e s . 

T h e s p e c i m e n d e s c r i b e d appears n o t t o be f u l l y developed. 
a. St. H e l e n a . P r e s e n t e d b y J . C. M e l l i s , E s q . 

POLYZOSTERIA HETEROSPILA. 
Fcem. Nigra, longi-ovata, opaca; caput prothoracem non superans, 

fasciis duabus lateribusque anticis luteis; palpi fulvi, articulo 3o 
piceo ; prothorax fere semicircularis, lineis duabus submarginalibus 
undulatis maculisque sex angulalis luteis; abdominis latera basi 
luteo maculata; pedes breves, robusti, femoribus tibiisque anticis 
luteisypiceo vittalis. 



36 SUPPLEMENT. 

Female. Black, elongate-oral, mostly dull. Head not extending 
beyond the prothorax; hind part, two bands on the front, mouth and sides 
of the face luteous. Palpi tawny; third joint piceous. Prothorax nearly 
semicircular, its length a little more than the half of its breadth; fore 
border and sides rounded; hind border straight; two undulating sub-
marginal luteous lines contracted near the fore border and retracted 
towards the disk; six angular irregular luteoas spots in the disk, the hinder 
pair much larger than tbe others. Hinder part of the thorax and sides of 
the base of the abdomen with luteous spots. Legs short, stout; fore femora 
and fore tibiae luteous, striped with piceous. Wings rudimentary. Length 
of the body 11 lines. 
o. Bombay. Presented by Dr. Leith. 

POLYZOSTERIA SEXPUSTULATA. 
Fcem. Nigra, elliplica, aptera, subtus picea ; prothorax brevis; meso-

thorax luleo bimaculatus; abdomen maculis duabus basalibus 
duabusque subapicalibus luteis. 

Female. Black, elliptical, smooth, shining, wingless, with six large 
bright luteous spots; under side piceous. Prothorax transverse, its breadth 
less than twice its length; fore border and hind border slightly rounded; 
sides much rounded; first pair of spots on tbe mesothorax; second on the 
base of the abdomen; third near the tip of the abdomen. Legs piceous, 
short, stout. Length of the body 7£ lines. 
a. Bombay. Presented by Dr. Leitb. 

POLYZOSTERIA CIRCUMCINCTA. 
Fcem. Nigra, brevi-ovata, convexa, subtus fulva ; caput fulvum; palpi 

picei; prothorax fere semicircularis, antice et postice tenuissime 
lateraliter late testaceo marginatus; mesothorax, metathorax et abdo­
minis segmenta dorsalia postice tenuiler et lateraliter late testaceo 
marginala; cerci brevissimi. 

Female. Black, short-oval, convex, smooth, shining. Head tawny, 
not extending beyond the prothorax; vertex broad between the eyes, 
which are black. Palpi piceous. Prothorax nearly semicircular, with a 
testaceous border which is narrow in front, extremely narrow behind and 
broad on each side. Mesothorax, metathorax and dorsal abdominal 
segments broadly bordered on each side and narrowly bordered behind 
with testaceous; dorsal segments finely punctured. Pectus, ventral 
segments and legs tawny, the latter short and thick. Cerci very short. 
Length of the body 5 lines. 
a. Australia. 

PERIPLANETA BHOMBIFOLIA. 
bistrio, C. B. 130. 

Brazil. xMauritius. Hindostan. Siam. Cochin China. 



BLATTARIJB. 37 

PERIPLANETA MAEOINALIS. 
ligata, C. D. i. 150. 

PERIPLANETA SOEOR. 
flavicincta, C. B. 131. 

PERIPLANETA ORIENTALIS. 
Blatta badia, C. B. 87. 

PERIPLANETA AFFINIS. 
affinis, Sauss. Mim. Soc. Phys. Gen. xx. 261. 
Hindostan. 

PERIPLANETA EMITTENS. 
Mas. Nigra; antenna ferruginea; prothorax annulo strigisque duabus 

longitudinalibus luteis;. pectus luteum; venter fulvus ; pedes fulvi, 
tibiis tarsisque piceis; ala antica picea, postice ferruginea, abdomen 
longe superantes, striga ,subcostali lutea lanceolata subcostali. 

Male. Black, sbining. Head about the mouth aud pectus luteous. 
Antennae ferruginous. Prothorax widening and nearly straight on each 
side from the fore border to near the bind border, where the sides are 
rounded; hind border slightly rounded; a luteous ringlet including the 
disk, near and parallel to the borders, broadest along the hind border, 
where i t emits a lanceolate branch towards a similar branch on its fore 
side, the rudiments of a stripe. Abdomen beneath; coxa; and femora 
tawny; tibia; and tarsi piceous. Fore wings piceous, extending much 
beyond the abdomen, broadly ferruginous along the inner border, with a 
subcostal luteous lanceolate streak extending along one-fifth of the length 
from the base. Length of the body-11—11£ lines; expansion of the fore 
wings 27—28 lines. 

More slender than P. inclusa, to which i t has some resemblance. 
a. St. Helena. Presented by J. C. Mellis, Esq. 

PERIPLANETA MONOCHROMA. 
Mas. Testacea, fusiformis; caput piceo uninotatum; prothorax litura 

discali scuttformi; pedes graciles, setulosi; ala abdomen longe 
superantes ; ala postica diaphana. 

Male. Testaceous, slender, fusiform, smooth, shining. Head with a 
piceous mark between the sockets of the antennae. Eyes black, remote. 
Antenna; slender, longer than the body. Prothorax a l i t t l e broader than 
lo n g ; fore border much rounded; sides slightly rounded; hind border 
straight; fore part of the scutcheon on the disk rounded, much broader 
than the hind part, which has two straight sides converging towards the 

^ s t r a i g h t hind border. Legs slender, beset with short stiff hairs. Wings 



3 8 SUPPLEMENT. 

extending much beyond the body. Hind wings pellucid- vein, „.l. 
L e n g t h o f t h e b o d y 12 l i n e s ; e x p a n s i o n of t h e for/w£g. 8 7 l i n a T P 

It agrees in colour with P. apicalis, but has much longer wings. 
a. Bombay. Presented by Dr. Leith. 

PERIPLANETA RUFICORNIS. 
Mas. Nigra, aptera, fusiformis, depressa; caput prothoracem paullo 

tufa bast nigra:; thoracis latera rufa] prothorax brevi-conicut 
lateribus rotundatis ; venter rufescente uniplagiatus; cerci apice rZ 

extenS'a wi!l*leM' fu
L
siform» flat. smooth, shining. Head 

near t h e g m o u t h * C ^ P r o l h o ™ x ' w i t h 'wo n a r r o w testaceous bands 
» ! w i , > Eye s piceous. P a l p i w i t h testaceous t i p s . Antenna; 
r e d b l a c k towards t b e base. P r o t h o r a x transverse s h o r t "conicaf fore 
b o r d e r s l i g h t l y t r u n c a t e d ; sides r o u n d e d ; h i n d b o r d e r nearlyItiifoht- two 
r e d m a r g i n a l s t r i p e s e x t e n d i n g t o ibB h\nd^^ ^ e m£kJS 

te'ZT wfsbo fsV6;^? PatCh in-lhe disk^ Ce-i -d^SS 
e d t m i d d l e ^ i h l J i n f t J f ^ P 0 8 * ™ ' femora w i t h a luteous h i n d 

LtX^etod^^s.11^ rCd' ^ at tUC 

a. Bombay. Presented by Dr. Leith. 
PERIPLANETA CURTA. 
Ma\la^da»£enr S"^'ica >• prothoracem perpaullo superans, 

S«XtmaZ{lT hh teS-aC.eis ma<>nis arcuati°: P^thorax vitlis' 
oineus . ZZ,f, • t 6 T e i S iHtUS, U n d u l a t i s i v e n t ™ discus ferru-
tZacea fi'?'*'' """nttca ferruginea,, striga costali lanceolata 
testacea stngaque subcostah furcala nigra. 

verymUe'bevonf hTTk Sh,'ning' elliPtical- Head ^tending 

each .id.f„f 7C1 f P r f h ° r a X ; ^ 0 u t h a n d a , a i g e e x c a v a t e d patch on 

longer t h a t b £ d ? " p T T * P a , p i a u d a n t e n n ® V™°™> ^ ^ 
t^U^m^Ari^'^^u t r a n s v e r s e > n a " o w e r i n f r o n t w i t h two 
h o r d e ^ a n ^ a r e u n d u L n " h l C h 5° C . o n u e c t e d * a "°e a l o n g the fore 
truucateda!Urs%ouna^ ^ 
costal Ek and with a h gu fTOnon". with a lanceolate testaceous 
e x t e n d i n g f r o m ° h e £ W t h S ^ ^ T J ? 8 t r e a k > b o t h s t' e a k s 

fore w i n g s 13 Tines g h e b ° d y 7 * l i n e s ; exp a n s i o n of the 
a. Bombay. Presented by Dr. Leith. 



BLATTARliE. 30 

Page 168. 
Fam. PERISPHffiRID.aB. 

A. Prothorax smooth. Fore wings coriaceous when 
developed. 

a. Male winged. Fore wings flat. Female 
apterous. 

* Prothorax not dentate nor incrassated on the 
sides; hind angles obtuse or straight. PEKISPH^BIA. 

** Prothorax of the male with an acute tooth on 
each side of the female incrassated on each 
side; hind angles elongated. - - DEROCALYMNA. 

b. Both sexes winged. Fore wings narrowed; 
costa folded comb-like. - PBOSCEATEA. 

* Prothorax gibbous. Fore wings horny. 
f Both sexes winged. - - - HOBMETICA. 

HOMALODEMAS. 
f f Male winged ? Female apterous. - GBOMPHADOBHINA. 

Paraspbaeria and Deropeltis are included with Perisphseria in this 
Synopsis. 
Genus PARASPMRIA, C. D. i. 156. 

PABASPILE RIA OVATA. 
Brachycolla Chilensis, C. B. 55. 

DEROPELTIS EBYTHROCEPHALA. 
Ischnoptera erythrocephala, C. B. 116—Euryzosteria Delalandi, C. B. 147. 

DEROPELTIS JUNCEA. 
Ischnoptera juncea, C. B. 116—Deropeltis atra, C. D. 146. 

DEROPELTIS SIMILIS. 
Ischnoptera similis, C B. 116.—bivittata ? C. D. i. 146, 

DEROPELTIS MEBIDIONALIS. 
Polyzosteria meridionalis, C. B. 153—Ischnoptera bivittata, C. D. i. 146. 

DEROPELTIS CAPENSIS. 
Polyzosteria Capensis, C. B. 153—Ischnoptera flavomarginata, C. B. 153. 

Page 180. 
BLEPHABODERA CILIATA. 

a, b. Cape. From M. Brunner de Wattenwyl's collection. 

DEROCALYMNA FLAVIPES. 
Deropeltis flavipes, C. B. 180—Derocalymna flavicornis? C. B. 181. 



4 0 SUPPLEMENT. 

DEROCALYMNA GLOMERIS. 
Periaphaeria Gloraeris, C. B. 170. 

DEROCALYMNA HUMBERTIANA. 

Perisphaeria Humbertiana, C. B. 170—Derocalymna atra, Brim. ? 

DEROCALYMNA SERICEA. 
Blepbarodera sericea, C. B. 180. 

DEROCALYMNA EMOBTUALIS. 
Blepbarodera emortualis, C. B. 180. 

DEROCALYMNA OBIENTALIS. 
Perispbama orientalis, C. B. 180—Perisphaeria Humbertiana? C. B. 170. 

HOBMETICA SUBINAMA. 
Surinama, Sauss. Rev. Zool. xx. 100. 
Surinam. 

GBOMPHADOBHINA POBIENTOSA, C. D. i . 124. 
Hormetica Coquereliana, C. B. 55. 



INDEX. 

A. 

abbreviata, 18 
Acolhua, 20 
aequalis, 3, 21 
aestuans, 6 
affinis, 20 
African a, 6 
agathina, 11 
analis, 35 
Anaplecta, 15 
annulifera, 24 
anomala, 11, 20 
anomalum, 11 
Aphlebia, 16 
Apolyta, 30 
Aptera, 34 
Aranea, 6 
Archiblatta, 6 
aterrima, 34 
atra, 39,40 
Australica, 31 
Australis, 4, 18 
Azteca, 12, 15,33 

B. 

badia, 37 
bella, 11 
Bengalensis, 5 
bicolor, 34 
biglumis, 35 
biloba, 34 
bilobata, 5 
bitseniata, 20 
bivittata, 19, 39 
Blabera,2 

Blaberida?, 2 
blaberoides, 12 
Blatta, 19 
Blattidae, 16 
blattoides, 31 
Blepharodera, 40 
brevipennis, 18 
brevipes, 22 
Brunneriana, 19 

C. 

Capensis, 18,19, 32,39 
capitata, 31 
castanea, 5, 9 
Ceratinoptera, 17 
Ceylortiea, 20 
Chilensis, 39 
Chorisoneura, 10 
Chorisoneuridse, 9 
ciliata, 39 
cincta, 31 
cingulata, 34 
circumcincta, 36 
Claraziana, 3 
concisa, 29 
consobrina, 34 
con tin ua, 22 
Coquereliana, 40 
Corydia, 9 
Corydidae, 9 
Couloniana, 18 
coxalis, 35 
crassa, 12 
crassicornis, 32 
cribrata, 4 
cribrosa, 11 
crocea, 11 

Cubensis, 19 
cuprea, 34 
curta, 38 

D. 

Dasyposoraa, 5 
decipiens, 33 
Delalandi, 39 
depressa, 28 
Derocalymna, 40 
dilatata, 20 

E. 

Ectobia, 14 
Ectobidae, 14 
emittens, 37 
emortualis, 40 
Epilampra, 11 
Epilampridse, 10 
erythrocephala, 39 

F. 

fasciata, 19 
fasciatella, 30 
fasciceps, 25 
fallax, 15 
fervida, 6 
figurata, 24 
flavicincta, 37 
flavicornis, 39 
flavipes, 39 
flavomarginata, 39 
fornicata, 11 

M 



42 INDEX. 

G. 

gigantea, 2 
Gloroeris, 40 
gloriosa, 31 
gracilis, 11,12 
Grompbadorhina, 40 
Gyna, 6 

H . 

lieterospila, 35 
Heydeniana, 30, 34 
histrio, 36 
Ucevenii, 6 
holosericea, 33 
Homalopteryx, 13 
Hoinceogamia,3 
Hormetica,40 
Humbertiana, 17, 40 
Hypocrita, 13 

I . 

Indica, 15, 18 
inexacla, 26 
innotabilis, 21 
inopinata, 11 
inquinata, 11 
insularis, 15 
Ischnoptera, 39 

J. 
Javanica, 4, 12 
jucunda, 15 
juncea, 39 

L. 
laticollis, 3 
Latindia, 9 
lenticularis, 34 
lepida, 28 
ligata, 3, 34, 37 
limbata, 5, 18, 34 

liturifera, 15,21 
Loboptera, 17 
luctuosa, 11 
Luneli, 75, 20 
luteola, 6 
lycoides, 23 

M . 

maculata, 19, 34 
Madecassa, 16, 34 
Mauiliensis, 12 
marginalis, 37 
marmorata, 3 
Maximiliani, 8 
melanaria, 33, 35 
melanosoma, 12 
Melestora, 9 
meridionalis, 39 
Mexicana, 3, 9, 11, 15 
monocbroma, 37 
morio, 5 
Mutica;, 6 

N . 
Nahua, 16, 20, 31, 33 
nana, 18 
Nauplecta, 11 
nimbata, 9 
nilida, 34 
nivea, 6 
nobilis, 34 
notatnm, 11 
nudiventris, 1 ] 

O. 
oblongata, 31 
obscura, 18, 33 
occi den talis, 31 
occipitalis, 7 
olivacea, 12 
Olmeca, 17 
orientalis, 37,40 
Orizaba;, 20 
ornata, 9 
Otomia, 16, 18 
ovata, 39 

P. 

Panchlora, 6 
Panchlorida, 6 
Panesthia, 4 
Pauesthidse, 4 
Paraceratinoptera, 33 
Parahormetica, 5. 
Paralatindia, 33 
Paranauphceta, 5 
Paraphoraspis, 11 
Parasphaeria, 39 
Paratemnopteryx, 18 
patula, 8 
pectinata, 13 
pellucida, 10 
Periplaneta, 36 
Perisphffirida?, 39 
Peruana, 30 
phalerata, 18,19 
Phlebenotum, 11 
Phoraspis, 11 
phoraspoides, 8 
placens, 29 
Planetica, 6 
Polyphaga, 3 
Polyphagia^, 3 
Polyzosteria, 18, 33 
pomposa, 6 
porcellana, 11 
portentosa, 40 
proxima, 12 
Pseudectobia, 14 
Pseudomops, 30 
Pseudophyllodromia,30 
pulchella, 34 
punctata, 19, 34 

R. 
ramifera, 27 
ramosa, 29, 32 
regina, 5, 13 
reticularis, 20 
rhombifolia, 36 
ruficornis, 38 
rufipes, 5 



INDEX. 

S. 

Senegalensis, 15 
sericea, 33, 40 
serratissima, 4 
sexpustulata, 36 
signatura, 13 
similis, 20, 39 
Sinensis, 4 
soror, 37 
subaptera, 33, 35 
subcolorata, 32 
subfasciata, 26 
submarginata, 7, 27 
subornata, 35 
subreticulata, 23 
subrotundata, 24 
Sumichrasti, 18 

supellectilium, 19 
Surinama, 10, 40 
Syriaca, 3 

T. 

telephoroides, 23 
Temnopteryx, 17 
terranea, 32 
terrestris, 33 
testacea, 11 
Theganopteryx, 14 
Thorax, 11 
Tolteca, 16, 31 
translucida, 10 
transversalis, 25 
triramosa, 32 

truncata, 17 
tumulosa, 5 

U. 

undulifera, 31 
unicolor, 13 

V. 

venosa, 30 
verticalis, 11 

Z. 

Zetobora, 8 









 
 

ORIENTAÇÕES PARA O USO 

 

Esta é uma cópia digital de um documento (ou parte dele) que pertence 

a um dos acervos que fazem parte da Biblioteca Digital de Obras Raras e 

Especiais da USP. Trata-se de uma referência a um documento original. 

Neste sentido, procuramos manter a integridade e a autenticidade da 

fonte, não realizando alterações no ambiente digital – com exceção de 

ajustes de cor, contraste e definição. 

 

1. Você apenas deve utilizar esta obra para fins não comerciais. Os 

livros, textos e imagens que publicamos na Biblioteca Digital de Obras 

Raras e Especiais da USP são de domínio público, no entanto, é proibido 

o uso comercial das nossas imagens. 

 

2. Atribuição. Quando utilizar este documento em outro contexto, você 

deve dar crédito ao autor (ou autores), à Biblioteca Digital de Obras 

Raras e Especiais da USP e ao acervo original, da forma como aparece na 

ficha catalográfica (metadados) do repositório digital. Pedimos que você 

não republique este conteúdo na rede mundial de computadores 

(internet) sem a nossa expressa autorização. 

 

3. Direitos do autor. No Brasil, os direitos do autor são regulados pela 

Lei n.º 9.610, de 19 de Fevereiro de 1998. Os direitos do autor estão 

também respaldados na Convenção de Berna, de 1971. Sabemos das 

dificuldades existentes para a verificação se uma obra realmente 

encontra‐se em domínio público. Neste sentido, se você acreditar que 

algum documento publicado na Biblioteca Digital de Obras Raras e 

Especiais da USP esteja violando direitos autorais de tradução, versão, 

exibição, reprodução ou quaisquer outros, solicitamos que nos informe 

imediatamente (dtsibi@usp.br). 


